113991482

Fidelity National Title

Imsurance Company

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company Date: 10/12/2023

5540 Centerview Drive Invoice No: 11399182

Suite 403 Unit #: 03000.643141
Raleigh, NC 27606 Customer Ref #: 23-41364-R

Attn: TitleWave Processing

Phone: 877-249-0005

Fax:

Email: Virginia@TitleWaveRES.com

TO: Acquisition Title and Settlement Agency, Inc.

Kathi Anderson
3140 Chaparral Drive, SW
Roanoke, VA 24018

RE: Buyer: Woltz & Associates, Inc.

Property: 0 3rd Street, 0 Wyndham Dr,
Vinton, VA 24179 Vinton, VA 24179
County/Parcel: 070.08-01-01.07- County/Parcel: 070.08-01-01.00-
0000 0000

Seller: Falcun Corp

Notes: 2 PARCELS

Date Code Product Description Liability Charge Amount
10/12/2023 5500 Roanoke - Search and Exam $0.00 $185.00
Invoice Total: $185.00

Remittance Advice - DUE UPON RECEIPT

Please send along with remittance to:
Date: 10/12/2023

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company Invoice No: 11399182

5540 Centerview Drive Unit #: 03000.643141

Suite 403 Contact: Acquisition Title and
Raleigh, NC 27606 Settlement Agency, Inc.
Attn: TitleWave Processing Check #

Amount Enclosed
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FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, INC.
Chicago Title, Commonwealth Land Title and Fidelity National Title Insurance Companies
Virginia Production Division

TITLE SEARCH REPORT

This Title Search Report is issued for the use of the agent to whom it is addressed. This Report is to be used only by the agent to
determine the insurability of title to the property described herein in conjunction with issuance of commitments, policies and
endorsements by the above named title insurers (“the Company”). The agent reviewing this Title Search Report must follow all
underwriting guidelines set forth in the underwriting Manual and Bulletins issued by the Company. This is a report of matters appearing
in the official land records of the county or city wherein the property is located. No search has been made for any matters recorded in
the Federal District Courts. Not included in this Report are matters, such as mortgages, judgments and other liens, for which the
Company has found recorded satisfactions or releases, and possible other matters which, according to custom and practice, would not
appear in a title search. The amount shown in this Report for any deeds of trust, judgments and/or taxes is for informational purposes
only. The recipient is responsible for confirming amounts for payoff and/or proration purposes. Use of this Title Search Report for any
reason other than the issuance of a Company commitment, policy or endorsement is not authorized. The liability under this Title Search
Report is limited to the liability under the policy or policies issued pursuant to this Title Search Report. This Title Search Report is not an
opinion, warranty or guarantee of title. The liability under this Title Search Report shall cease and terminate six months after the ending
date set forth in the Period of the Search, unless extended in writing by the Company

CASE N0:11399182 cusToMER: Acquisition Title & Settlement

TITLE TO THE BELOW DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS VESTED OF RECORD IN:

Falcun Corp.

(X) corp

(X) UNDER THE FOLLOWING DEEDS:
Grantor(s): F W C Corporation
Dated: 5/23/1973 Recorded: 5/20/1973 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 973-220

Grantor(s): The Town of Vinton, Virginia
Dated: 2/2/1995 Recorded: 6/26/1995 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 1477-1041

THE PROPERTY LIES IN THE County oF Roanoke, VIRGINIA. Recordation references are to the Clerk’s
Office of the Circuit Court thereof unless otherwise stated.

BRIEF LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Parcel 1 - 070.08-01-01.00-0000
The remaining property conveyed to Falcun Corp. by deed dated 5/23/1973,
recorded DB 973-220 containing approximately 6.3777 AC

(X) New legal description will need to be created

Parcel 2 - 070.08-01-01.07-0000
Remaining portion of Lot 1, containing 3.563 AC, shown on plat recorded PB 18-

23
(X) Use description in Plat recorded infas PB 18-23
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Appurtenant easements examined: X NO YES
See add’l info in Other Matters.

DEEDS OF TRUST: (X) None
JUDGMENTS: (X) None

LIENS HAVE BEEN CHECKED IN THE NAME OF THE FOLLOWING PURCHASER(S): Woltz & Associates,
Inc.
LIENS FOUND: None

UCC/FINANCING STATEMENTS: (X) None

TAX & ASSESSMENT INFORMATION: INFORMATION & PRINTOUT NOT WARRANTED. CONTACT TREASURER TO CONFIRM.

Assessed owner: FALCUN CORP

Assessed Description: REMAINING PROP OF CALCUN CORP N ROANOKE RIVER
Tax Map/ID# 070080101000000

Land $173,800

Improvements $0

Total $173,800

Annual Amt $1,842.28

Taxes Payable on: 6/5 & 12/5

Taxes Paid Thru: 15 half 2023

Delinquent Taxes: None

Taxes a Lien, Not Yet Due: 2"% half 2023

Town Taxes, Exemptions, Rollback, Supplementals, Stormwater Fees, Etc: T OWN of Vinton taxes of
$121.66 paid through 2023

Property Address (not warranted): WYNDHAM DRIVE

Assessed Owner: FALCUN CORP

Assessed Description: MAJ PT LOT 1 SOUTH VINTON INDUSTRIAL PARK
Tax Map/ID# 070080101070000

Land $108,900

Improvements $0

Total $108,900

Annual Amt $1,l54.34

Taxes Payable on: 6/5 & 12/5

Taxes Paid Thru: 15 half 2023

Delinquent Taxes: None

Taxes a Lien, Not Yet Due: 2" half 2023

Town Taxes, Exemptions, Rollback, Supplementals, Stormwater Fees, Etc: 1 OwWnN Of Vinton taxes of
$76.23 through 2023

Property Address (not warranted): 3™ Street
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RESTRICTIONS AND/OR DECLARATIONS:  (Parcel 2)
Dated: 7/24/1986 Recorded: 8/6/1986 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 1242-1090
Amendments at: 1250-161
Contain Reverter: (X) Yes
Contain Easements (not shown on subd. plat): (X) No
Contain Minimum Building Line not shown on subd. plat: (X) Yes
Contain Assessments: (X) No

DEEDED EASEMENTS:
From: Loula P. Vinyard, et al

To: AEPCO

Dated: 4/20/1941 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 295-38
From: Loula P. Vinyard, et al

To: AEPCO

Dated: 4/23/1947 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 367-504

From: Patrick L. Wingfield & Gladys E. Wingfield
To: Town of Vinton
Dated: 1/7/1965 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 7/62-74

From: Patrick L. Wingfield, et al
To: Briarcliff Surf Club, Inc.

Dated: 2/23/1965 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 765-513
From: Falcun Corp.

To: APCO

Dated: 11/8/1974 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 1010-313
From: Falcun Corporation

To: APCO

Dated: 7/9/1984 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 1209-1947
From: Falcun Corporation

To: APCO

Dated: 9/20/1993 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 1425-883

From: Falcun Corporation
To: Town of Vinton
Dated: 9/12/1996 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 1536-1918

ITEMS SHOWN ON PLAT OF SUBDIVISION recorded infas 973-223:
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1.12° SSE along southeasterly side of property
2. 10’ Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone easement along easterly side of

property
3. Portion of an old APCO road leading to the APCO dam which road runs along
southeasterly corner of property

ITEMS SHOWN ON PLAT OF SUBDIVISION recorded in/as PB 18-23:
1. 15" PUE with sanitary sewer manhole running through western portion of Lot
2. MBL of 20’ on the east and west of lot
3. MBL of 25’ adjacent to 3" Street
4. Resubdivision of Lot 1 creating New Lot 1-A & Remaining Portion of Lot 1

SHOWN ON OTHER PLATS OF RECORD as follows:
1. Plat recorded as PB 10-21 showing: Original boundaries of Lot 1

ACCESS:
(X) Public street(s) named: 3™ Street SW, Wyndham Drive & Niagara Rd.

OTHER MATTERS:  (X) None
SEARCH TYPE: (X) Standard residential

BACK TITLE INFO RELIED UPON IS Policy/Case # Limited back title policy #VYW128165Yroa.

EFFECTIVE DATE:  10/5/2023 @ 8:00 A.M.

SEARCHER: Will Bullington

THIS REPORT CONSISTS OF 4 PAGES, excluding document copies, adverse sheets, etc
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ROANOKE \COUNTY
VIRGINIA EST. 1638

iy

Real Estate

View Bill View bill image

As of 10/12/2023

Bill Year 2023

Bill 23025368

Owner FALCUN CORP

Parcel ID 070080101000000

Installment Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance
1 6/5/2023 $921.14 $921.14 $0.00
2 12/5/2023 $921.14 $0.00 $921.14
TOTAL $1,842.28 $921.14 $921.14

©2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

Interest
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Due
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00


http://www.roanokecountyva.gov/

Real Estate

Assessment

Owner FALCUN CORP
Parcel ID 070080101000000
Bill Year 2023

Assessment Values

Land
Building
Total

Class Description Area
LAND 0300 MFR 6.570 Acres
Total

Deferments

$0.00

©2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

Gross Assessment

$173,800.00
$0.00

$173,800.00

Net Assessment
$173,800.00

$173,800.00


http://www.roanokecountyva.gov/

Romou@coumv
E 1838 -I

Real Estate

View Bill View bill image

As of 10/12/2023

Bill Year 2023

Bill 23025375

Owner FALCUN CORP

Parcel ID 070080101070000

Installment Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance
1 6/5/2023 $577.17 $577.17 $0.00
2 12/5/2023 $577.17 $0.00 $577.17
TOTAL $1,154.34 $577.17 $577.17

©2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

Interest
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Due
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00


http://www.roanokecountyva.gov/

Real Estate

Assessment

Owner FALCUN CORP
Parcel ID 070080101070000
Bill Year 2023

Assessment Values

Land
Building
Total

Class Description Area
LAND 0400 Cl 3.560 Acres
Total

Deferments

$0.00

©2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

Gross Assessment

$108,900.00
$0.00

$108,900.00

Net Assessment
$108,900.00

$108,900.00


http://www.roanokecountyva.gov/
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© ($10,00) cash in hand paid by the party of the secu:.d part to the party

~ of which is hereby acknowledged, the party of the first part does hereby .

LT oA ., R

R&'!-h 9739@(220 SRR - ‘ - | -
39

THIS DEED made ard entored inté this the 23rd day of May, 1973
by and betweon F W C CORPORATION, party of the first part, and FALCUN CORP.,
party of the second part. '

WITNESSETH;
TIAT FOR AMD IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten and 007100 Dollars
of the first part, and other good and valugshle consideration, the receipt

grant, bargain, seoll and convey, with Ceneral i-inrrﬂniy of Title and with
English Covenants of title, unto the party of the 'sécdnd part, its sucussoﬁ,
or assigns forever, ~all of tho following lot or parcol of land situated:

in the Town of Vinton, County of Roanoke, State pf Virginia and described _

as follows, to-wit: . ;

VBEGINNING at a point at corner No, i ,on the northerly side .
of Norfolk § Western Railway property, being.alsa the southwesterly
comner of Block 3, Vinton Heights (Plat Book 6, page 53);
thence with the northerly line of the Norfolk £ Western | *
Railway property N, 56° 15 35" W, _ 37,53 ft. to a point .
at 2: thence with the line of Ap'galnd:;lan Power C
property (2,84 acre tract) N, 11° 30' E, 125,00 ft. tor
point at 3; thence N, 65° 50° W, 308.00 ft, to a golnt at,
4: thence N, 36° §5' W, 325,00 ft. to a polnt at 5; thencé
N. 20® 00' W, 167,00 ft, to a point at 6; thence-N. 40°
30' w, 141,00 ft, to a point mt 7; thence N, 68° 55' W,
112,00 £t. to a point at 8; thence N, 49* 30' W, 390,00
ft, to a point at 9; thence S. 4% 307 W, 132,00 ft, to a
point at 10 on the northerly sidé of Norfolk and Western
Railway property; thence with the line of same along the
arc of a circle to the left, whose radius is 1910,00 ft,
whose chotd is N, 65° 45' 45" W, 611,71 ft., an arc distance
of 614,35 ft. to a point at 11; thonce N, 74° 21' W, 117.00
ft. to point at 12; thence N. 22° 52' W, 31,84 £, toa
point at 13: thence N, 73° 46' W. 95,00 ft. to a point at .
14; thence N, 27° 55' W, 20,00 ft, to a point at 15; thence
S, 76° 20' W, 28,80 ft, to a point at 16; thence N, 73°
46' W, 225.83 ft, to a point at 17; thence N. 71° 26' W,
645,23 ft, to a point at 18; thence N, 64° 07' W, 79.62
ft, to a Roint at 19; thence with tho line of Town of Vinton
property N, 36° 34' B, 760,82 ft, to a point at 20; thence
N. 19° 08' N, 527,17 ft, to a point at 21 on tiie south side
of Chestnut Street; thence with the south side of Chestnut
Street S, 86° 53' 15" R, 857.57 ft, to a point at 22; thence
N. R1°® 07' 30" E, 240,63 ft, to a point at 23; thence with
the sgutherly line of Roanoke County School Board property
S. 64% 05' 25" E, 696,18 ft, to a point at 24; thence N,
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18® 16' 40" B, 493.09 ft. to a point at 25; thence with
T ) the soutlierly lino of Block 2, Map of Timheridee Fams (Plat
l Book 6, page 7) S. 58° 24' 10" E. 192.55 ft. to a noint
. , . at 26: thence S. 71® 54' 20" E. 1001.90 ft. to a roint at
: ; ] 27; thence leaving the line of Tirberidge Farrs, §. 4° 58!
. 40" B, 142,76 ft. to a point at 28; thence with the northerly
line of Oak Grove Develonment Corporation Swim Club Tract
- S. 85° 01' 20" W. 369.15 ft, to & point at 29; thence S.
. . 44® 10' 30¢'-E, 1172.81 ft. to a ]-»o t at 30: thence N. 68°
- 44' £. 74,54 ft. to a point on the southwesterly side of
. Niapara Road at 31; thence with the southwesterly side of
Niagara Road §. 21° 16' E. 3903.92 ft. to a point at 32;
thence S, 49® 46' E. 180.00 ft. to a point at 33; thence
S, 22% 23' B, 102.60 ft. to a point at 34; at the interscction
with the westerly side of Wyndham Drive; thence with the
westerly side of Wyndham Drive S, 52° 5l1' 36" W. 241.40
ft. to a point at 35; thence with the arc of a circle to
thg xipht, whose radius is 155.01 ft., whose chord is S.
- g9% 25' 45" W. 184.71 ft., an arc distance of 197.88 ft.
to a point at 36; thence still with Wyndham Drive N. 54°
, . - 00" W. 65.00 ft. to a peint at 37; thence with the outside
. . 1ines of Section No. 1, iup of Soutaampton (Plat Dook 7,
page 42) N. 7° 30' W, 254.61 ft. to a point at 38; thence
S. 82® 30' W, 67.47 ft. to a point at 39: thence N, 31°
08' W. 230.00 £t. to a point at 40: thence N, 4a4% 16' W,
230.00 ft. to a point at 41; thence S, 45% 44' w. 127,08
ft. to a point at 42; at the nortiwesterly end of Southarpton
bDrive: thence leavipgp Southampten Drive, S, 50° S5¢ anv )
W. 155.20 ft. to a point at 43: thence N. 56% S8' W, 150.00
- : ‘ft. to a point at 44; thence S. 33° 0U° W. B19.00 ft. crossing
. - tho westerly end of Wyadham Drive to a point at 45; thence
S : S. 57° 00' §. 505.00 ft. to a poiut at 46; thence N, 61°
48' 16" E, -902.27 £ft. to a point on the southerly side of
Wyndham Drive at 47: thence with Wndham Drive, S. 54° 00!
E. 65.00 ft. to a point dt 48; thence with the arc of a
circle to the left, whose radius is 205.01 ft., whosc chord
4s N. 89* 25' 45" E. 244,29 ft.. an arc distance of 201.70
ft. to a point at 49; thence still with Wyndhan Drive, N.
52 S1' 36" E, 228.23 £t, to a point at the interscction
with tho soutlhwosterly sido of Binnnrn Road at 50; thence
with Miapara Road, 5. 22* 23' £, 203.70 ft. to a point at
51: thence generally along the center of the old roachway
. leading to Appalachian Power Co. dam. S. 37° 08' L. 564,75
£t.. to a point at 52: thence 5, 44° 28° E. 115.30 ft. to
a point at 53;. thence with the westerly lines of Block 3,
vinton Heights (Plat Book 6, page 53) S. 63° 44' 30" W.
493.30 ft. to a point at 54; thence S. 30° 24" W, 109.90
ft. to a point at 55: thence S. 44® 158' 20" W. 207.63 ft.
to a point at 56: thence 5. 2° 00' W. 500,00 ft. to the
- BEGINNING, containing 154.306 acres, and b2ing as shown on
Map made by T, P, Parker and Son, lingineers and Surveyors,
’d-:‘tled May 21, 1973, attached hereto and made a part hereof

.’
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BEING part of the samc property conveyed to the party of
- - . - the first part by Deed from Lowe's Companies, Inc., dated
oL June 10, 1969, and recorded in Deed Book 878, page 53, in

. _ the aforesaid Clerk's Office.
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THIS deed is mode subject to all easmnts, restri:’tio'ns nnd con-
. ditions of rocord affecting the horcinsbavo ‘described pmperty
WITNESS the followinr. signature and -Seal

F w ¢ copyOraTION

STATE OF VIRGINIA

To. Wit;
CITY OPF ROANOKE '
S
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged beforo me this 2 Z -
day of 7?1,0’\«‘@ . 4 1973 by llorace G. Fralin and Elbert

il Waldron, Presldeﬁ and Secretary respectively of P W C Corporation, 8
Virginia Corporation, on behalf of saild Corporation, o .

~Notary Public

K4

cult Court for the chnty ‘of Roanoke, Va. this .
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THRI8 DEED, exempt from Grantor’s Taxation pursuant to
Section 58.1-811(c) (3), made this Mday of% 1995 by and
between THE TOWN OF VINTON, VIRGINIA, a municipal corporation, the '
GRANTOR, and FALCUN CORP., a Virginia Corporation, the GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH: -

THAT, IN CONBIDERATION of the sum of TEN ($10.00)
DOLLARS, cash in hand, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
Grantors do hereby grant and convey, with covenants of GENERAL
WARRANTY of Title and ENGLISH COVENANTS of Title, unto Grantee, all
of the following tract or parcel of land lying and being in the
Town of Vinton, County of Roanoke, State of Virginia, and more
particularly described as follows:

BEING Lot 1, containing 5.00 acres, as more

particularly shown on the subdivision plat of

South Vinton Industrial Park, Town of Vinton,

Virginia, dated October 31, 1985, and recorded

in the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court for

the County of Roanoke, Virginia, in Plat Book
10, Page 21; and

ot S ememads S

S

LA

Being a portion of the same property conveyed
to the grantor herein by deed dated July 24,
1986, which deed is of record in the aforesaid
Clerk’s Office in Deed Book 1242, Page 574.

e

B R A e

This conveyance is expressly made subject to any and all

recorded conditions, restrictions, and easements which may affect
the title to the property hereinabove described. . :
WITNESS the following signatures and seals:

TOWN OF VINTON, VIRGINIA
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

BY: L%,_/gg ZZ li_{_/ﬁ (SEAL)
Charles R. H1ll, Mayor

—r iy .
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S8TATE OF VIRGINIA, at Large
eisy/County of Noaraks .  , to-wits

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

2 aay ot\_ma? 1995, by CHARLES R. HILL, Mayor of the TOWN
OF VINTON, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

'_ _Lonida) . Soe)

Notary Public

ey

o‘x;(w;-"'ﬁy Commission Expires: _MLZZL_
Wt
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CONSIDERATION AMOUNT $

ST.TAX 58.1-801 (039)

LOCAL TAX (213)
TRANSFER FEE (212)
CLERK'S FEE (301}
VSLF {(145)

ST.TAX 58.1-802 (038}
LQCAL 58.1-802 {220)
RECORDATION TOTAL
MISC. COST
TOTAL

IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE
CIRCUIT COURT OF ROANOKE

2

$ . COUNTY, VA THIS Al __ DAY OF
$ Tune ,19_4% , THIS

$ O} INSTRUMENT WAS PRESENTED WITH
$

$

$

$

$

THE CERTIFICATE OF
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ANNEXED &

—_J&. T ADMITTED TO RECORD AT [3,'53};
THE TAX IMPOSED UNDER SEC 58.1-
802 HAS BEEN PAID. .

TESTE: mczz %;@J_—ICLERK

RECORDATIONS PAID

BY: \“\W ®C) Voaomdon

DOCUMENTS MAILED BACK TO: 9 MNWLLY.

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

-~
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Mailed Frank Selbe. Atty.
101 Jefferson St.
Roanoke, Virginia
OTA

DEED OF RESTRICTION

VINTON INDUSTRIAL PARK

The TOWN OF VINTON, Virginia (hereinafter the "Town"), a
municipal corporation crganized and existing under the laws of the
commonwealth of Virginia, as attested by the undersigned sighature
of its Mayor, does impose the following restrictive covenants upoen
any and all sites and lots located within the VINTON INDUSTRIAL
PARK (hereinafter the "VIP"), such sites and lots now owned by the
Town, by deed dated July 24, 1986, from Falcun Corp., a
Virginia corporation, to the Town, which deed is recorded in the
Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court for the County of Roanoke,
Virginia in Deed Book éaﬂg, Pageéi?ﬁf, and being more particularly
described and shown on the plat of survey and Subdivision of the
Vinton Industrial Park, prepared by Draper-Aden Associates, Inc.,

such plat having been recorded on AUGUST (¢ , 1986, in Plat

Book /O , Pages I , in the aforesaid Clerk's 0Office. The
following restrictive covenants are hereby created, declared and
established, and made for and in consideration of the mutual
covenants existing or hereinafter to exist by and between the Town
and the grantee or grantees of any site or lot lying within the
boundaries of the VIP, and are made with the express intent of

ensuring the orderly development of the VIP and ensuring that new

site development is harmonious with existing development, the
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environment, and the Master Plan for the VIP.

1. Permitted principal uses and structures. Those principail
uses and structures permitted by the zoning district regulations
applicable to the VIP property will be permitted. The Town,
however, expressly reserves the right to 1limit or restrict the use
of a particular site or lot or particular sites or lots. The Town
also expressly reserves the right to request the recommendation of

the Vinton Town Council as to the appropriateness of a proposed

principal use or structure.

2. Prohibited uses. No use of any site, lot or building
shall be made which, in the opinion of the Town causes or creates,
or is likely to cause or create, a2 hazard or nuisance to adjacent
properties, or which would violate the zoning performance

standards of the Town.

3. Approval of site development plans. Before comnmencing

development inveolving a new structure, building or use, or
involving an addition, alteration or change to an existing
structure, building or use on or to any site or lot in the viPp,
the property owner shall first submit site development plans to
the Town for review in accordance with the Town's site Plan review
zoning regulations, and any additional provisions set out herein
if such additional provisions are supplemental to or more
stringent than those in the zoning site plan review regulations in

effect at the time of the proposed development.
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4. Procedure for site development plan review. (a) Three

(3) copies of all required site development plans shall be
submitted to the Town which shall have up to fourteen (14) days to
review the plans and to notify the applicant of the action taken

with respect to the plan, which may include approval, approval

subject to conditions, or disapproval. In case of conditional

approval, the applicant shall make the necessary changes and

submit three (3) copies of the revised site plan for approval.
{b) An approved site development plan shall expire and be

null and void unless a building permit for the construction of

substantial elements of the site plan has been issued within a

period of one year after approval.

(c) If it becomes necessary for an approved site development

plan to be changed, such change may be made with the approval of
the Town.

5. Required site plan development plan content. Site

development plans shall include the following (all drawings shall

be drawn to a scale of not less than one inch equuiling one
hundred (100) feet):

{a) A plat of the property to be developed, showing the
dimensions and shape of the property, required setback lines, the
exact sizes, location and height of all existing structures
(including signs, fences and walls) and buildings, and of all

propesed structures (including signs, fences and walls) and
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buildings, or additions or alterations to existing structures
(including signs, fences and walls) and buildings, including any
additions, alterations, or expansions for which plans have been
made, but are not expected to be implemented immediately.

(b) The topography of the area to be developed, with contour
intervals of five (5) feet or less, showing existing physical
features, including all existing trees of six (6) inches or
greater in caliper, and all water-courses.

(c} An architectural plan, indicating proposed elevations,
building materials, building covers and signage.

(d) The location and size of all existing and proposed
streets, alleys, sidewalks, pedestrian ways, curbs and curb cuts,
gutters, parking and loading areas (indicating the number of
parking spaces), open space, and outdoor storage areas (if
approved) that are within the site to be developed.

(e) The location and size of all existing and proposed
sanitary and storm sewers and culverts, and water, gas, telephone,
electric and other utility lines that are within or which serve

the site to be developed. Easements existing or proposed for such

installations shall be shown.

(£f) The location, height, type and material of all plantings,
landscaping, screening, walls, fences, signs, outdoor lighting

systems, reguired or otherwise.

{(g) The nature and manner of any and all excavations and
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grading proposed for the site, including £ill, compaction, and
slope planting and treatment.

(h) The location of all dumpsters or other outdoor trash
receptacles clearly showing an enclosure or screening of same in
such manner approved by the Town.

(i) A tabulation of the total square footage of the property
to be developed, showing what percentage and number of square feet
is proposed to be devoted to uses, including off street parking or
loading areas, open or landscaped areas and other major uses.

(J) For all developments:

(1) The specific use to which each building or
structure will be put, the square footage of
floor area to be put to each such use, and the
estimated number of employees who will work
therein, and the shifts they will work.

(2) The type of wastes or by-products, if any,
to be generated and the proposed method of dis-
posal of such.

(3) Any other information required by the Town
in order to determine the impact of a particular
use and its conformity with the Town's zoning
performance standards.

(k) Where erosion and sediment controls for the development

are required by the provisions of the Vinton Town Code, as amended
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from time to time, (hereinafter the "Code"), an erosion and
sediment control plan as required by the Code shall be filed
concurrently with the site plan and the other regquirements of the
Code shall be complied with.

(1) The property owner shall be responsible for obtaining and
submitting to the Town, a report of "subsurface investigation" by
a certified professional geologist or soils engineer at each
building site and at the specific building location prior to
establishing the final configuration of the proposed building.

(m) The property owner shall obtain, and submit to the Town,
a written proposal from a professional engineer or architect
showing the design of appropriate vents for the prcposed building
to allow the escape or to vent any methane gas that potentially

may migrate from the original landfill base of the property into

the proposed enclosed structure.

6. Development standards. All structures, buildings and
improvements within the VIP shall be constructed and maintained in
conformance with the following standards, unless the Town approves
a specific exception, in writing:

(a) General standards. All development shall be in

conformance with the building, zoning, subdivision, property
maintenance and other ordinances and regulations of the Town,

unless appropriate variances have been granted.

(b) Building groups. Multiple structures, including an
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accessory building, planned for one lot or site shall be designed
in a unified architectural style and be unified spatially.

(c) sSetbacks. No building or structure shall be erected
nearer than seventy-five (75) feet from the South Third Street
right-of-way in the VIP, or nearer than fifty (50) feet from a
secondary road or street, or nearer than thirty (30) feet from any
side or rear boundary line of the lot or site. The areas between
the property and building lines are to be used only for
landscaping, lawns, walks, driveways, and approved identification

signs, and approved off-street parking, as provided hereafter in

subsection 6. (g).
(d) Landscaping. All sites and lots shall be landscaped
between all property and building lines within ninety (9¢) days of

completion of construction or as weather permits. Landscaping may

include lawns, trees and shrubs. All landscaping must be approved

by the Town as being in conformance with the Master Plan for the

VIP. If landscaping materials are destroyed or die, they shall Lt :
replaced as soon as practicable during the next suitable planting
season.

(e) Site coverage ratic. To insure the attractiveness of the

VIP and to provide for adequate space for off-street parking,

buildings, structures and parking areas shall not cover more than

sixty percent (60%) of the site or lot.

(f) Construction standards. All buildings, structures and
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writing by the Town:

(1) No wood frame structures will be permitted.

(2)

(3)

P TN AR N AT

e N Lo IR e T ecr

1 be constructed and maintained in accordance

Exterior walls of all structures and buildings

shall be finished with brick, tilt-up concrete,

concrete panels, or thelr equivalent.

Exterior metal walls are permitted,

subject to

approval of the Town, but such metal walls shall

not be installed on sides of structures or

buildings facing primary or secondary roads

within the Town except when used in an

architecturally suitable manner in conjunction

with other approved materials.

The color of all exterior walls,

that are resurfaced or repainted, must be

approved by the Town

inecluding thore

(g) Parking and storage of motor vehicles and equipment.

Owners of property within the VIP shall not permit their employees

or tenants to park on public streets within the VIP except within

spaces duly designated by the Town for parking.
must provide suitable concrete, asphalt, bituminous or similarly
surfaced off-street parking spaces and driveways in cenformance

with the zoning regulations of the Town and must ke approved by

VRN,
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the Town in conformity with the site plan.. To enhance the

appearance of the VIP, whenever possible parking and service areas

shall be located on those sides of each building which do not

front on a street.

(h) Loading areas. No loading docks or areas shall be
constructed or located fronting on any street or proposed street,

or within any required setback areas.

(i) cutside storage. No new materials, supplies, waste or

rubbish shall be stored in any area except inside an enclosed

building, unless screened by a wall, or other appropriate screen

six (6) feet in height or rising two (2) feet above the stored

material, whichever is higher. Storage of products produced on

the site shall conform to the Town's zoi.ing regulations.

(i) Erosion control, sediment control and storm drain

facilities.

Erosion and sediment controls shall be installed as
required by the vinton Town Code, as amended. Each owner shall be
required to provide adequate drainage facilities, including
controls of storm water runoff resulting from precipitation. The
amount of controls shall be at least sufficient to accommodate the
estimated change in rate of storm water runoff for the ten (10)
Year storm resulting from the placement of buildings and parking
areas, and shall be discharged in a manner consistent with

commonly accepted engineering practices.

(k) Signs. Plans and specifications for the construction,
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installation, alteration, and illumination of all outdoor signs
must be approved in writing by the Town. The Town reserves the
right to limit the number and size of signs within the VIP. Signs
shall identify only the corporate name, trademark and/or trade

name of the owner, and shall not otherwise be used for advertising

T R o R SRR ey

purposes.

(1) Drains and Sewers. All connections of drains and sewers

I‘Hlllluw BB |M [ \HWHM

with the public sewers of the Town shall be made in accordance

|

L

with the provisions of the Vinton Town Code, as amended. o
% (m) Telephone and electrical service. All secondary _
%, telephone and electrical service lines shall be underground —
g between the primary lines and the structures or buildings erected =
E on any site developed within the VTP. =
g 7. Maintenance. The owner, lessee or occupant of any lot or =
B { site will be responsible for the maintenance and clean and safe =
l condition of the lang, buildings, landscaping, exterior lighting, -
E parking areas and all other improvements, including prompt removal —

d
[

of all trash, lawn rowing, tree and plant trimmings.

During construciion it shall be the responsibility of each
land owner to ensure that public streets and construction sites
are kept free of unsightly accumulations of rubbish and scrap
materials, and that construction materials, trailers, and the like
are kept in a neat and orderly manner.

In the event any owner, lessee, or occupant fails to comply
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with any of its responsibilities for property maintenance, then
the Town shall have the right, privilege and license to enter upon
the premises and take any and all measures necessary to maintain
the property to meet the standards set out herein, and to charge
the owner of the property for the expenses incurred in so doing.

8. Option to repurchase in event of no construction.

If,
after the expiration of three (3) years from the date of purchase

of the property in the VIP from the Town, the then record property

owner shall not have begun in good faith the actual construction
of a building acceptable to the Town upon the property, then, in
that event, the Town shall have the right and option to refund to
said record property owner the amount of the original purchase
price paid to the Town for the property; whereupon, the said

record property owner shall forthwith convey the property back to

the Town. In the event that the record property owner for any

reason fails or refuses to convey title back to the Town as

required hexein, then, in that event, the Town shall have the

right to enter into and take possession of said property, along
with all rights and causes of action necessary to have title to
the property conveyed back to the Town.

9. Option to purchase.

In the event that any owner of

unimproved property in the VIP or any portion thereof shall desire

to sell all or a portion thereof in accordance with the terms of

these Restrictive Covenants, the Town shall have the first right

-11-—
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and option to purchase said property at the same purchase price

paid to the Town by the original purchaser. Prioxr to such sale,

the property owner shall notify the Town by registered or
certified mail of its intentions to sell the property or any
portion thereof. Said notice shall describe the exact parcel
intended to be sold. The Town shall have sixty (60) days from
receipt of said notice in which to exercise the option.
Settlement shall take place within sixty (60) days after such
exercise.

10. Warranties. In the event that the Town exercises any cf

its rights specified in paragraphs 8 and 9 ﬁ;reof to reacquire the
property, the then record property owner shall convey the property
to the Town by General Warranty deed with English Covenants of
Title, free and clear of liens and encumbrances.

11. Enforcement . Each of the foregoing Restrictive

Covenants shall run with thé land and breach of any one of them
may be enjoined, abated or remedied by the Town or the grantee or
grantees of any site or lot lying within the VIP, their successors
or assigns, by such remedies as are provided for in law or in
equity. It is understood, however, that the breach of any of the
foregoing Restrictive Covenants shall not defeat or render invalid
the lien of any mortgage on the property made in good faith and

for value and shall not prevent the foreclosure sale of the

property or any part thereof, provided, however, that each anhd all
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of the foregoing Restrictive Covenants shall at all times remain
in full force and effect against the property, or any part

thereof, title to which is cbtained by foreclosure or any mortgage

or other lien.

12, Subdivisions and leases. No owner of property in the VIP

shall subdivide such property except in accordance with the
subdivision requlations of the Town, and with the written consent
of the Town. No purchaser from the Town of property in the VIP
shall lease such property without the prior written consent of the
Town, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

13. Amendments. Except as herein provided, each of the
foregoing Restrictive Covenants may as to all persons and property

be waived, released, rescinded, modified, altered or amended by

the Town at the request of and wit* the consent of the owners or

lessees from the Town of pPr” . ..cy for terms of five (5) years or

more of more than fifty per. .~ (50%), in area, of the lots or

sites within the VIP which have been sold by the Town for

development.

14. Invalidity of provisions. Should any proceedings at law

or in equity decree that any one or part of any one of the
foregoing Restrictive Covenants be declared invalid, the same will
not invalidate all or any part of the remaining covenants.

15. Duration. These Restrictive Covenants are made covenants

running with the land and shall be binding on all lot owners,
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their heirs, devisees or assigns for a period of ten (10) years
from the date hereof, after which time said covenants shall be
automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years
unless an instrument, signed by the then owners of two~-thirds of
the area of the lots or sites within the VIP, exclusive of public

right-of-way, has been recorded agreeing to change said covenants

in whole or in part.

EXECUTED at the Town of Vinton, Virginia, this 24/ 7 day of

, 1986, as authorized by Ordinance No. 735,

adopted b( the Council of the Town of Vinton, Virginia on

f——/;)'.,cc'(,; /5, 1986.

ATTEST: TOWN OF VINTON

Oardps & Kool oy Lok Dl FoLl
Carolyd S. Ross, Town Clerk

Title: /72,,,4/

STATE OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF ROANOKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me tl.. - ;fZ*c'.

day of ‘_/Z')u/&,, , 1986, by Obprles’ gﬁ' Aééé ,

ﬁ{(axm and carolyn S. Ross, Town Clerk, Town of

Vintor( in the County of Roanoke, Scate of Virginia

Not/f
My Commission expires:

g/;/a 24 . 19?2
H<ate Tax ’ S / In the Clerk's Offi of thas Cirouit Gourt fo he Caunty u{:
.c;unty Tax $ Rcannke, Va., thisé gﬂy of 4:;&3%, ME {REtrY=
—~ranasfer Fee $ ment was presanted. an with the ri"r‘ntts/ﬁ : \g?’w)@ A
3 * ment thereto annexod, admitiogd .u run rd g ] £ f
n;ll:i]; ® T?e ;ﬂ Tosles : 7y tlaﬂ{
Total ~~ - $HOLC By( 2 8p: GleF
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Mailed Frank Selbe, III, Atty.

8 X 1 25 0 PG 001 61 101 S. Jefferson Street

Roanoke, Virginia 24011

012920

AMENDED
DEED OF RESTRICTION
VINTON INDUSTRIAL PARK

The TOWN OF VINTON, Virginia (hereinafter the "Town"), a
municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, as attested by the undersigned signature
of its Mayor, does impose the following amended restrictive
covenants upon any and all sites and lots located within the
VINTON INDUSTRIAL PARK (hereinafter the "VIP"), such sites and
lots now owned by the Town, by deed dated July 24, 1986, from
Falcun Corp., a Virginia corporation, to the Town, which deed is
recorded in the Clerk's Offjce of the Circuit Court for the County
of Roanoke, Virginia in Deed Book 1242, Page 574, and being more
particularly described and shown on the plat of survey and
Subdivision of the Vinton Industrial Park, prepared by Draper-Aden
Assocliates, Inc., such plat having been recorded on August 6,
1986, in Plat Book 10, Pages 21, in the aforesaid Clerk's Office.
The following amended rmstrictive covenants are hereby created,
declared and established, and made for and in consideration of the
mutual covenants existing or hereinafter to exist by and between
the Town and thea grantee or grantees of any site or lot lying
within the boundaries of the VIP, and are made with the express

intent of ensuring the orderly development of the VIP and ensuring

-]
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that new site development is harmonicus with existing development,
the environment, and the Master Plan for the VIP.

1. Permitted principal uses and structures. Those principal

uses and structures permitted by the zoning district regulations
applicable to the VIP property will be permitted. The Town,
however, expressly reserves the right to limit or restrict the use
of a particular site or lot or particular sites or lots. The Town
also expressly reserves the right to request the recommendation of
the Vinton Town Council as to the appropriateness of a proposed
principal use or structure.

2. Prohibited uses. No use of any site, lot or building
shall be made which, in the opinion of the Town causes or creates,
or is likely to cause or create, a hazard or nuisance to adjacent
properties, oxr which would violate the zoning performance
standards of the Town.

3. Approval of site development plans. Before commencing

development involving a new structure, building or use, or
involving an addition, alteration or change to an existing
structure, building or use on or to any site or lot in the VIP,
the property owner shall first submit site development plans to
the Town for review in accordance with the Town's site plan review
zoning regulations, and any additional provisions sat out herein
if such additional provisions are supplemental to or more

stringent than those in the zoning site plan review regulations in
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effect at the time of the proposed development.

4. Procedure for site development plan review. (a) Three
(3) copies of all required site development plans shall ke
submitted to the Town which shall have up to fourteen (14) days to
review the plans and to notify the applicant of the action taken
with respect to the plan, which may include approval, approval
subject to conditions, or disapproval. In case of conditional
approval, the applicant shall make the necessary changes and
submit three (3) copies of the revised site plan for approval.

(b) An approved site development plan shall expire and be
null and void unless a building permit for the construction of
gubgtantial elements of the site plan has been issued within a
period of one year after approval.

(c) If it becomes necessary for an approved site development
plan to be changéd, such change may be made with the approval of

the Town.

5. Required site plan development plan content. Site

development plans shall include the following (all drawings shall
be drawn to a scale of not less than one inch equalling one
hundzed (100) feet):

(a) A plat of tha property to bes developed, showing the
dimensions and shape of the property, required setback lines, the
exact sizes, location and height of all existing structures

(including signs, fences and walls) and buildings, and of all

{
|
lW‘I
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proposed structures (including signs, fences and walls) and
buildings, or additions or alterations to existing structures
{including signs, fences and walls) and buildings, including any
additions, alterations, or expansions for which plans have been
made, but are not expected to be implemented immediately.

(b) The topography of the area to be developed, with contour
intervals of five (5) feet or less, showing existing physical
features, including all existing trees of six (6) inches or
greater in caliper, and all water-courses.

(c) An architectural plan, indicating proposed elevations,
building materials, building covers and signage.

(d) The location and size of all existing and proposed
streetas, alleys, sidewalks, pedestrian ways, curbs and curb cuts,
gutters, parking and loading areas (indicating the number of
parking spaces), open spacae, and outdoor storage areas (if
approved) that are within the site to be developed.

(e) The location and size of all existing and proposed
sanitary and storm sewers and culverts, and water, gas, telephone,
electric and other utility lines that are within or which serve
the site to be developed. Easements existing or proposed for such
installations shall be shown.

(£) The location, height, type and material of all plantings,
landscaping, screening, walls, fences, signs, outdoor lighting

systems, required or otherwise.

mwb’mnmmah.h—u.m
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(g9) The nature and manner of any and all excavations and

grading proposed for the site, including £ill, compaction, and

slope planting and treatment.

(h) The location of all dumpsters or other outdoor trash

receptacles clearly showing an enclosure or screening of same in

such manner approved by the Town.

(i) A tabulation of the total square footage of the property
to be developed, showing what percentage and number of square feet

is proposed to be devoted to uses, including oft street parking or

loading areas, open or landscaped areas and other major uses.

(3) For all developments:

(1)

(2)

(3)

The specific use to which each building or
structure will be put, the sgquare footage of
floor area to be put to each such use, and the
estimated number of employszes who will work
therein, and the shifts they will work.

The type of wastes or by-products, if any,

to be generated and the proposed method of dis-
posal of such.

Any other information required by the Town

in order to determine the impact of a particular
use-and its conformity with the Town's zoning

performance standards.

(k) Where erosion and sediment controls for the development

wmmm:umum.mmﬁwﬁ
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are raequired by the provisions of the Vinton Town Code, as amended
from time to time, (hereinafter the "Code"), an erosion and
sediment control plan as required by the Code shall be filed
concurrently with the site plan and the other requirements of the
Code shall be complied with.

(1) The property owner shall be responsible for obtaining and
submitting to the Town, a report of "subsurface investigation" by
a certified professional geologist or soils enginaer at each
building site and at the specific building location prior to
establishing the final configuration of the proposed building.

(m) The property owner shall obtain, and submit to the Town,
a written proposal from a professional engineer or architect
showing the design of appropriate vents for the proposed building
to allow the escape or to vent any methane gas that potentially
may migrate from the original landfill base of the property into

the proposed enclosed structure.

6. Development standards. All structures, buildings and
improvements within the VIP shall be constructed and maintained in
conformance with the following standards, unless the Town approves

a specific exception, in writing:

(a) General standards. All development shall be in
conformance with the building, zoning, subdivision, property
maintenance and other ordinances and regulations of the Town,

unless approprlate variances have been granted.

Document Fecpesed by STOTT & SELIE. Assorarys st Low, Ronmebs, Visginis

I

SR s;*nt;#/rbm‘(,
ﬂm Nl
‘ |

4
|

———

|



[
s

o

i

BK1250P6 00167

(b) Building groups. Multiple structures, including an
accessory building, planned for one lot or site shall be designed
in a unified architectural style and be unified spatially.

(c) Setbacks. No building or structure shall be erected
nearer than twenty-five (25) feet from the South Third Street
right-of-way in the VIP, or nearer than twenty (20) feet from a
secondary road or street, or nearer than twenty (20) feet from any
side or rear boundary line of the lot or site. The areas between
the property and building lines are to be u=med only for
landscaping, lawns, walks, driveways, and approved identification
signs, and approved off-street parking, as provided hereafter in
subsection 6. (g).

(d) Landscaping. All sites and lots shall be landscaped
between all property and building lines within ninety (90) days of
completion of construction or as weather permits. Landscaping may
include lawns, trees and shrubs. All landscaping must be approved
by the Town as being in conformance with the Master Plan for the
VIP. If landscaping materials are destroyed or die, they shall be
replaced as soon as practicable during the next suitable planting

season.

(e) Site coverage ratio. To insure the attractiveness of the

VIP and to provide for adequate space for off-sgstreet parking,
buildings, structures and parking areas shall not cover more than

sixty percent (60%) of the site or lot.

Ducumens Perpased by STOTT & STLER. Anomeys st Law, Rossske, Virginia
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(£f) construction standards. All buildings, structures and

improvements shall be constructed and maintained in accordance
with the following standards, unless an exception is approved in
writing by the Town:

{1) Wo wood frame structures will be permitted.

(2) Exterior walls of all structures and buildings
shall be finished with brick, tilt-up concrete,
concrete panels, or their equivalent.

Exterior metal walls are permitted, subject to
approval of the Town, but such metal walls shall
not be installed on sides of structures or
buildings facing primary or secondary roads
within the Town except when used in an
architecturally suitable manner in conjunction
with other approved materials.

The color of all exterior walls, including those
that are resurfaced or repainted, must be
approved by the Town

(g) Parking and storage of motor vehicles and equipment.

Owners of property within the VIP shall not permit their employees
or tenants to park on public streets within the VIP except within
spaces duly designated by the Town for parking. Property owners

must provide suitable concrete, asphalt, bituminous or similarly

surfaced off-street parking spaces and driveways in conformance

Ducuse st Prepasd by STOVT & SKLBIL, Avacncys o Law, Rosnoke, Virginis
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with the zoning regulations of the Town and must be approved by
the Town in conformity with the site plan.. To enhance the
appearance of the VIP, whenever possible parking and seivice areas
shall be located on those sides of each building which do not
front on a street.

(h) loading areas. No loading docks or areas shall be
constructed or located fronting on any street or proposed street,
or within any required setback areas.

(i) outside storage. Nc new materials, supplies, waste or
rubbish shall be atored in any area except inside an enclosed
building, unless screened by a wall, or other appropriate screen

six (6) feet in height or rising two (2) feet above the stored

material, whichever is higher. Storage of products produced on

the site shall conform to the Town's zoning regulations.

(1) Erosion control, sediment contral and storm drain
facilities.

Erosion and sediment controls shall be inatalled as

required by the Vinton Town Code, as amended. Each owner shall he

required to provide adequate drainage facilities, including
controls of storm water runoff resulting from precipitation. The
amount of controls shall be at least sufficient to accommodate the
astimated change in rate of storm water runoff for the ten (10)
year storm vesulting from the placement of buildings and parking

areas, and shall be digcharged in a manner consistent with

commonly accepted engineering practices.
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(k) sigés. Plans and specifications for the constructjon,
installation, alteration, and illumination of all outdoor signs
must be approved in writing by the Town. The Town reserves the Eé

right to limit the number and size of signs within the VIP. Signs

shall identify only the corporate name, trademark and/or trade

name of the owner, and shall not otherwise be used for advertising
purposes.

(1) Drains and Sewers. All connections of drains and sewers

with the public sewers of the Town shall be made in accordance
with the provisions of the vinton Town Code, as amended.

(m) Telephone and electrical service. All secondary

telephone and electrical service lines shall be underground
betwean the primary lines and the structures or buildings erected
on any site developed within the VIP.

7. Maintenance. The ownar, lessee or occupant of any lot or
site will be responsible for the maintenance and clean and safe
condition of the land, buildings, landscaping, exterior lighting,
parking areas and all other improvements, including prompt removal
of all trash, lawn mowing, tree and plant trimmings.

During construction it shall be the responsibility of each
land owner to ensure that public streets and construction sites
are kept free of unsightly accumulations of rubbish and scrap
materials, and that construction materialas, trailers, and the like

are kept in a neat and ordarly manner.

-10~
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In the event any owner, lessee, or occupant fails to comply
with any of its responsibilities for property maintenance, then
the Town shall have the right, privilege and l1icense to enter upon
the premises and take any and all measures necessary to maintain
the property to meet the standards set out herein, and to charge
the owner of the property for the expenses incurred in so doing.

8. Option to repurchase in event of no construction. If,
after the expiration of three (3) years from the date of purchase
of the property in the VIP from the Town, the then record property
owner shall not have begun in good faith the actual construction
of a building acceptable to the Town upon the property, then, in
that event, the Town shall have the right and option to refund to
said record property owner the amount of the original purchase
price paid to the Town for the property; whereupon, tha said
record property owner shall forthwith convey the property back to
the Town. In the event that the record property owner for any
reason fails or refuses to convey title back to the Town as
required herein, then, in that eveat, the Town shall have the
right to enter into and take possession of said property, along
with all rights and causes of action necessary to have title to
the property conveyed back to the Town.

9. Option to purchase. In the event that any owner of
unimproved property in the VIP or any portion thereof shall desire
to sell all or a portion thereof in accordance with the terms of

-1~
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these Restrictive Covenants, the Town shall have the first right
and option to pufchase said property at the same purchase price
paid to the Town by the original purchaser. Prior to such sale,
the property owner shall notify the Town by registered or
certified mail of its intentions to sell the property or any
portion thereof. Said notice shall describe the exact parcel
intended to be sold. The Town shall have sixty (60) days from
receipt of said notice in which to exercise the option.
Settlement shall take place within sixty (60) days after such

axercise.

10. Warranties. In the event that the Town exercises any of
its rights specified in paragraphs 8 and 5 hereof tou reacquire the
property, the then record property owner shall convey the property
to the Town by General Warranty deed with English Covenants of
Title, free and clear of liens and encumbrances.

11. FEnforcement . Each of the foregoing Restrictive
Covenants shall run with the land and breach of any one of them
may be enjoin~d, abated or remedied by the Town or the grantee or
grantees of any site or lot lying within the VIP, their successors
or assigns, by such remediec as are provided for in law or in
equity. It is understood, however, that the breach of any of the
foregoing Restrictive Covenants shall not defeat or render invalid
the lien of any mortgage on the property made in good faith and

for value and shall not prevent the foreclosure sale of the

-12-
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property or any part thereof, provided, however, that each and all
of the foregoing Restrictive Covenants shall at all times remain
in full force and effect against the property, or any part
thaereof, title to which is obfained by foreclosure or any mortgage

or other lien.
12. Subdivisions and leases. No ownar of property in the VIP

shall subdivide such property except in accordance with the
subdivision regulations of the Town, and with the written consent
of the Town. No purchaser from the Town of property in the VIP
shall lease such property without the prior written consent of the
Town, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

13. Amendments. Exéept‘as herein provided, each of the
foregoing Restrictive Covenants may ae to all persons and property
be waived, raeleased, rescindei, modified, altered or amended by
the Town at the reguest of and with the conaent of the owners or
lessees from the Town of property for terms of five (5) years or
more of more than fifty percent (50%), in area, of the lots or
sites within the VIP which have been soldq by tha Town for

development.

14. Invalidity of provisions. Should any proceedings at law

or in equity decree that any one or part of any one of the
foregoing Restrictive Covenants be declared invalid, the same will
not invalidate all or any part of tha remaining covenants.

15. Duration. These Restrictiva Covenants are made covenants

~13~
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running with the land and shall be binding on all lot owners,
their heirs, devisees or assigns for a period of ten (10) vears
from the date hereof, after which time said covenants shall be
auntomatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years
unless an instrument, signed by the then owners of two-thirds of
the area of the lots or sites within the VIP, exclusive of public

right-of-way, has been recorded agreeing to change said covenants

in whole or in part.

EXECUTED at the Town of Vinton, Virginia, on the 24th day of

July, 1986, as authorized by Ordinance No. 735, adopted by the
Council of the Town of Vinton, Virginia on July 15, 1986,
previocusly recorded in Deed Book 12_‘/2, Page /090, in the clerk's
Office of the Circuit Court of the County of Roancke, Vvirginia, on
ALGUST (G , 1986, and amended in part and reissuved by this

complete instrument.

ATTEST: TOWN OF VINTON

caﬁ“f‘g‘s’fJ A Aoaa By_é%ﬁ)’//@

Ross, Town Clerk
Titie: /7 7?/0/

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF ROANOKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this [m

day of AZM . 1986, by_é'&%f/? w v

ZZ .Za%gz - and Carolyn S. Ross, Town Clerk, Town of

-14-
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Vinton, in the County of Roanoke, State ?t irgini

Lic

My Commission expires:

LE ’ 192? -

' -
< T —
s In the Clerk's Office of the Ci the County -

of Roancke, Va., "‘ll&iday ..
was presented, and with tha ot ll Inatrumg
thereto annemd. ad ‘

\

P I T

Docusmens Pcporn by STOTT & SELEL, Avwenes st Law, Rouncke, Vieginia



A. E. P. Co. Form 101—J. . Bell Go. #310

This Indenture madowis 20th day of August ,1941 ,
by and between Mrs. Loula D. Vinyard, widow; Walter D. Vinyard, unmarried; e
William P. Vinyard and Ernestine M. Vinyard, wife of William P. Vinyard of the
Countyof Roanoke ,inthe Stateof Virginia ' , parti es of the first part,

and APPALACHIAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, a corporation orgauized and existing under the laws of the State
of Virginia, party of the second part,

WITNESSETH
That for and in consideration of the sum of One and No / 100 Dollars,

and other valuable consideration in hand paid to the part 1es of the first part by the party of the second part, the receipt of
which is hercby acknowledged, said part 4 esg of the first part hereby grant  , bargain  , sell , convey , and war

rant  to the party of the second part, its successors and aaslgns a right of way and easement with the right, privilege and
authority to said party of the second part, its successors, assigns, lessees and tenants to construct, erect, operate and maintain

a line e lines for the 0y qéﬁgnw%e&ecgf qm)éhef W%f%@l@p&nﬂm*hﬂ, in, on, along, over, through,
or across the following deseribed landsAituated in Big Liock District in the

Countyof Roanoke inthe Stateof Virginia and on or near the waters of Roanoke River toswit:
and bounded:

On the North by the lands of Robert Overstreet & Town of Vinton
On the East by the lands of John Dillon

On the South by the lands of Roanoke,River;

On the West by the lands of Chas. Otey, S. S. Vinyard & Tinker Creek

TOGETHER with the right to said party of the second pa. ., its succeesors and mxgns, to place, erect, maintain, inspect,
add to the number of, and relocate at will, poles, towers, ﬁ?u.reg, and cables, adding thereto from
time to time, across, through or over theM Ppremises /ﬁﬁ cut and af 1ts option, refnove from said premises or the
premises of the parti e s of the first part adjoining the same on either side any trees, overhauging branches or other obstructions
which may endanger the safety or interfere with the use of said poles snd=tewwem or gewu?ﬁWMﬂa%o
structure on said premises and the right of ingress and egress to and overw&dmﬂmﬁmmm and any of the adjoining
lands of the part { @ sof the first part, at any and all times, for the purpose of patroling the line, or repairing, renewing or adding
to the number of said poles, towors; structures, fixtures and wires, and for doing anything necessary or useful or convenient for
the enjoyment of the easement Lerein granted; also the privilege of removing at any time any or all of said improvements erected
upon, over or on gaid land;

TOGETHER with the rights, easements, privileges and appurtenarces in or to said lands which may be required for the
full enjoyment of the rights herein granted.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto eaid party of the second part, its successors and assigns forever.

It is agreed that the foregoing is the entire contract between the parties hercto £timt-it-has-bevn-road-amd-fulby=mrieretoond

—=—af-the fret-pant)-(and Lor-read 4 by ) and B8 understood

:k: before its execution, and there is no consideration for said contract except the consideration herein set forth, and that it

is understood that the agent of the party of the second part sccuring this contract Las no authority to contract for or to bind

the party of the second part by any verbal representations or promise, and that this written agreement is complete in all its
torms and provisions,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the part 1esof the first part ha ve hereunto set thelr hand and seal 8 the day
and year first above written,

Signed and Acknowledged in the presence of : _Mrs. Toula D. Vinyard . (SEAL)

J. JI. Bags, AEP Co, Roanoke, Ve, . Walter D. Vin!&I‘dw._._.‘A...‘.._.______._(SEAL)
_¥Willlam P. Vinyard (SEAL)
Ernestine M. Vinyard (SEAL)
(SEAL)
(SEAL)

STATE OF VIRGINIA,
To-wir:

COUNTY OF Roanoke
I, Joseph J. Bass , 8 Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do

certify that Mrs. Loula D, Vinyard {widow); swmk Walter D, Vinyard and William F.@fmsise

we ogyﬁélgnd grnefﬁ%ne g+ Vinyandehose names are signed to the writing Lercto annexed bearing
date on the 20th day of August ,18 41 | have this day acknowledged the same before me in my
said county.

1 further certify that my commission as Notary Public will expireonthe  14th dayof December,h 1942 |
Given under my hand this  20th day of August ,1941,

Joseph J. Bass
Notary Public within and forthe State ofGmmmy Virginia. at large

VIRGINIA, TRoanoke COUNTY, to-wit:
In the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court the_.4._day of. Febe ,19 42 th,e‘wweg Bresented

and with the certificate annexed, admitted to record at1Q 300N .. Mo
ax $ .12 Teste,
'ee 1. 20 Roy K. Brown , Clerk.
gi [} g
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RﬁCEIVEB OF APPALACHIAN ELECT! RI& POWEi.COMPANY a (orponuan the sum o( “One

D;uu @00, 4 in comsideraion of wmwr;wmmiow ;

B Vinyard dnd. megt.hm M,Umyan# hiswile; wo. ﬂ/'!/in/
amy Ol borne #3- L, Uinydids 415, wite. ;
hercby. grant— 2nd convey— unto s2id Appalachian Electric Power Company, its successors and assigs, the

.rivht 4nd casement to construct, operate and m:muln or remove an electric power line, with all necessary poles,
anchors, wires and fumm and the right to permit atfachments of others to said poles oo “and over ous landy,

with serviées and extensions therefrom, nlune in the District o(____

s

On the Easc b7 the lands ur._vxwiL v&if\?

.
.0 the South by the lands ot /z&ﬁL_Lévn_t Lt gaianei L
(4
On the Went by the lands ol_0? A5 Dnizeane” Vo tlenms ;z_" P

with the right of ingress Jand egress to md from and over said premises.

No more then. Q poles and _sZs _anchors shall be installed on un above
described lands under the rights conveyed hereln.

' . &

Togetherwith the nght to cut or tim any um rhl:h m:y endariger the safety or inlcrfcu with the

comstruction and use of said clectric. power line.,

. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto uxd r\ppahthun Eleetric Power Company, its successors
and assigns.

It is agreed that the foregoing is th: entire cmma between the parties hereto, and lhll this
agn:mcm is complete in all its terms And pmvmonl X

This agreement s dated the o2 £ day of . H X
WITNESS the following signatures and seal y

wrindh

WITNESS: . !
AR
YAl A - (SEAL)

~ 2 _.#L‘f (SEAL)

e SR N
(Bhos Bt v~ . e #2(SEAL)
- g L e rl Ve o -

STATE OF VIRGINIA,
79 s 7
—Lﬁ&ﬁ————— .
LM MNoary B bl d for_th 2 and §
* uplic g '}n?%‘rﬁut; a)';dq g'ﬁf #‘;'J,%‘d' lo:‘!

Uh'yb

’ } i‘clwrr:—

kUllVaNjnd clgiborne w- U.ﬁylrd, h'-"""ﬁ

- whose bames are ugned to the writing hereto znncxc\l

bearing date on the =L 3 gy oA BEFST 19$Z have this day acknowledged the same
before me in my md,&uq-)‘!ﬂv . .

- 1 further cenify that my commission =i Notary Public will expiie b 1be/_dly or_dz;;
onum«mymm_.i_d.yot .ﬂ/‘_;/
(. //J/n»r P __
Notary Public wibin and forZ4C. S e @ fcannty,
Vigiia. F7, /g rye, D
—y

VIRGINIA,

) A E. P.CO.
Ly “TO-WIT:— | WOANOKE REAL ISTATE OFFICK
, L

[p——

2 Néury Pubhc in nnd for lhe Counu and Sme aforesaid, do 7
and__- 4 ——the wife

. ” whosé names are uxmsd to the writing hzrm annexed
I .
4:- ol FE. 19._, hm this day ukmwledged the same .

I further certify dm my conimistion 4 Nnury Public will ap:mm &r_hyd_— l9_..
Gvundumyhnd!hn_,_dayd__.___._,l )

V':'

b m M" ofﬂﬁ. of. the

; ‘Boanoke, Va., tNis/Q day of.. - |
presented, and with the Certificdte of scknowl
umud. adaitted to record nZ._.o *clock.$
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STATE OF VIRGINIA,

2@: N d;??jaw?e* W e |
1 &l el - . & Notary;Pablic in asd for the .
city ~*'\;-’mmm¢vmammy&dmm&_ ‘

andﬂGrace Prances Mills, husband‘ and wife :

- ‘thenmsare’“nmedwthefomgmngDeedomen beanngdnt.ethe
-~ 27th - - : . day of November c 1964 navVe

acknowledged the samie before me in my_ﬂity—afommd

State Tax

County Tax  $. 6 ”D Roangke, Va., this-yz. day of.

Transfer Fee §. .. presented, and with the Cerpir

c. IA s Fee 3_._2—" (-] a.nnexed. ‘admitted to record at/Q: vs_o‘clock
: - Teste:

_ Jo ¥
TEIS DIFD OF ’-"AS"E'W"', ent,ered into this the 7th dav

(. of January, 1(405 by and between PA’T“?ICK L. WINGFIELD and (‘LALV
i

TITIGETELD, husbana and w1fe, partles of the fl*‘st partJ and

TTHT G OF. VII\?T(H‘-I, party -of the second part.f'

‘IITN"SSFTHU'

:

THAT FOR® AND. IK CONSIDFRATTON of t,he sum of TEN DC‘LLAPL
(*1g00) cash in: hand pald by the party of the second part to
* the par‘tles of the -iflrsﬁ part, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledzed, the peirtie's; of the' first part do hereby GRANT. - s

and CCMVEY untq the party of the, second part, and 1ts successors
a richt-of- -way or easement over, across and ‘upon that certain
rw‘onertv 51tuated in the town of V:Lnton County of Roanoke;

stgte of V:Lremla, and nfre pdrtlcularlv qescr"lbed as lollows,
. . ) .

to-wit:




WALTEIR W. WOOD

LAW oFFICES

ROAMOKE. VIR@INIA

stal

Tro

- 762@75

:A 12 foot vride easement fo;' 12 inch sewer{’iine
‘extending 6 feet on each side of the cent;er line .
herein described - ,5 .

CE L

_ BEGINNING, at a poini'. ‘on the south ‘side of Hardy
"Road 530.1 feet westerly from the centerline of2 .
. Vinyard Road; thence leaving the Hardy Road S.
6° ,06' -E. 191 .7 feet; thence S. 1°+3L' E. 483.2. "
feet; thence 8. 10° 39! E. 316.45 féet; tl'i’ence
5. 9% 25t W, 30040 feet; therce S. 30° 53" W
.342.7 feet to a mantole in the sewer line serving
_ Briarcliff sections 1 and 2.4, .

' ,The parties of the first part do further GRANT unto

the Grantee, its servants, agents or: employees , the right to

wf

“enter upon the said property for ‘the purpose of' instail:.ng, .

- maintaining ‘and removing an'y sewer or stom drain lineé at any. I

time. . o ' .

WITNESS the following signatures and seals

/WQ//W%/DEAL»"

Patrick L. Wingf"

/%ﬁ

. Eladys - Wingfield

STATE OF° VIRGINIA :

GOUNTY OF ROANOKE, TO-WIT: . , R :
i" S-UAA_ Wi \AB gmﬂ !Q ‘a Notary Public in

and for the County aforesaid in the State of Virginia, do

hereby certlfy that Patrick L Wingfield and Gladys E. Wingfield

husband and w1fe, whose names are signed to the foregoing deed )

of easement bearing date of January 7 1965, have this day

personally appeared before me intmy - County and State aforesald
‘ ¥

- and acknowledged ‘the same, ' o ., . C o

“

s GIVEN under ‘my hand thie ]& {day af January, 1965

) My commission expiree C‘L‘&ldw\ ‘ T = lq (LJo

n

e It

m.this deed- was
; the: t, thereto
sfer Fee $. 7t presentad. an'd' 4 C en'

X's Foo $.45-08. -aunexed; sdmitted Jos: *':J‘ *
s 8 = ; : - - Dep. Clerk

'rpuit Cmu-t ror tha County ot ,j'




CLAT RN V. mn-. mmr.mn,mm:.vmmm 1
VINTARD, p-r:tu of kh tm:l m.

i

'II!!!!!I!’

mhrndhuuﬂ-ncb-o! the ‘swr of TEN DOLIARS ($10.00), sash | v

nhnduubyaoumdﬁolu-lmummmd mnncpuu,
and ether mod and valusble ulllhntt-, rmipt whereof is hereby acknov-
lndgcd and im’ hrthcr uuuon:t. by the nrty of the' umd part ua\-iu
nnd agrseing to pay off as 1t -mu dut certain un dnt“ April 23, 1964,
made by the parties of the.first pl:t hexein ul pnylhlo te the Mountain Trost

hnk,whichniduuuowudhyaﬁddmtnhbythcnrtiuof:h‘

first part herein te Holmss Willis, Jr. and Wm. 8. Thomas, Trustess, dated
Apeil 23, 1964, end ocerded April 2, 1964, 1n the Clerk's Office of the*

Circuit Contt of l.l‘nk. m Virgiaia.

The pn-tu- of the !1:.: part do buby bu'uh, nll, grant -iauny

4

with General Warramty of ntlo, -te :h party. of. the' ucnd part, .n that
certain tract er pmol ot h.d ly@u ui being in the: '!an of unm, County

o! lunok-, urgnu. -ml more’ pmtnhrl.y iucrﬂud as follows:

?

BEGDOIING at a ph: nt tho nerth ud ot lupn lud at corner

Mumber 14; themce with Nisgara Road axtended N. 23%10' W. 99.94

feet to a point; thends still with the west side of Niagars Road,

N. 25° 0k' W, 286,61 feat to an ires’at cerner Nwmber 1; thesce.

with a new division line threwgh the Patrick L. vug!md property,
8. 83° 22'. M. 291,35 feet to an-iren; thence N. &L4® 10" 30" W. -

565.66 fest to an irom at 3; themce N. 85° 01' 20" E. 567.36 feat

to an irom at 4; thesce cressing-the end of Niagara Road, N. 8s*

01' 20" . 51.35 fast to cormar Mumber 6; thence with m ‘essterly:

side of Niagara Rosd, 5:-8° 12'.W. 126,67 feet to cormer Nember 7;

thence still with lhpnvlud, ‘8. 25° 04' K. 694.80 feet to corner

Nwmber 8; thance yith ths arc of a circle ‘to the right whose radius

is 155739!m§:mmmd 103. ”!u:uunctlﬂur 13;

theace- cuu}u Nisgara Road, 8. 68° 44' V. 50.0 feet to the'’

BECDNDNG and containing 5.07 acres amd beiag mors fully shewn by

nap uh by T. B hrht. 8.C.K., duud March u. 1964; and

I3

-\

o



choucndpmnmptnlmm(u)iutruofumpmcot
draining a small stresm areend eh hﬂinbon hut!h‘ trm:, nm said.
sasement {s mere particulsrly described - fgungs S 9

e B

. The center lime of said easement begimming at the preseat
course of said stream 38 feqt seuth of the southerly line of
the aforesaid feuwr (4) acre trast and Tummiag mruinuly
155 feet in a westerly directiem; thesce alomg but mot om the
southwesterly lins of the sferesaid foyr (4) acre tract. for
approximately 475 faet to the peimt st which said stresm leaves
the westerly boundary of thes aferssaid feur (4) aere trast and
being mere fully shown by plat made by T. P. Parker, S.C.K.,
dated March 14, 1964 and attached to s supplemental desd of
trust dated February 11, 1965 #rem the pacrties of the first

- part to Nolmen Willis, Jt. and-¥a. 8, Thostas, Trustess, and
recorded in the clork'n office of the circdt Court of - - .
Roanoke Coumty, Virginia. T

This comveyance is —dn, va_inr, nlbjoet to all recorded easements,
conditions or restrictions mow applicable to said proparty. e
4 - TO HAVE AND TO MOLD wato the party of the second pir:,' its uccnlérl

or assigns forever.

The partiu of the fir:t part M: that they are seixed in fee

simple of the land herein eomyd that thy h‘vTﬂu ‘right io cenvey the same
to the party of the secomd mt hnh, that the said party of :h ueond part

shall have quiet snd pescéable p fon of said property, free from all
bmﬂtincu; tlut except as lun:lnhm l;t “t'¥ . u:ld.pmiu of tlu
first part have done o ‘act to -m-bu' the uu, and :Iur. they 'ul execute.
such or.hcr and further assurances ot titlo u may be ucuury and uquuite. |
The parties of the third and !ourch purtl join hluin for the purpou-
of—&ubotdi.utinz the lien of that certain deed of trust udn by htruk L.
Wingfield and Gladys | 5 mumd, Wwsband aad vife, to '.them M. Darnsll and
T. L. Plunkstt, Jr., tmtm, of tecerd in tho Clerk's ntﬁu aforcuid in
Deed Book 732 at Tage 248, te d.nu-: haretasbove emcy-d and the said J|




disturbed but. uid lcdd of cr’t 'h}
or.hsr rupuu. . ' B {;
mllss the fouuus

STATE OF VIRGINIA,

cITY
OO OF ROANOKE, TO WIT:

1, C&(.M.,w @f*-%m_,. - ) 8 latu'y hbuc, in nd

for the City and State aforesaid, do hereby ccrtify that rnerick 1. Wingfield

and Gladys E. Hiuﬁdd hubnd and wife, vhose names ars signed to the
foregoing inn:ru-nt bearing date en the 231'“1, of February, 1965, have this
day eppurgd befors me in my aity and State aforesaid and acknovledged the

Given wader my hand this_ 232 { day of Yebruary, 1965.

mco-ulhq expires: /2o L2-C7

-




Sole Acei.u Trustes, i“l‘l- il ll.pd u :h tonpiag iuu-nt bnrh;
date on the 231-“.,0(!‘1-!3, 1965. lu :Ih llymundh!m-th
wy City snd Stats dounul ad achuldpd :h sims. -

diven wnder my um_ﬂq .u-m, 1965,

. Ry commission uiirux "’r\"{ -
Janvary 26, 1969 {

STATE ¥ VIGDNIA,
,% ROANOKE, TO WIT: ,

1, A C. Earris - , & Notary Public,

in and !gr the Md Stats aforesaid, do hersby certify that Walter D

Vinyard, Claiborne W. Vinyard, Willism P. Visyard, Eraestime M. Viayard and

Lula P. Vinyard, vhose msmes are signad to the fmph; instrument bearing
date on the 23!‘“&; of l'obmq, 1965 has this dny muud before me in my
City ud Stata aforesaid ud uhnhdpd the -—n.

Gives wader my hand this__ 2968 tﬁ qdﬂ. 1965.

My commission expires: J’umng 26, 1969

te Taxr  §.6J50 In the: Clerk's Office of the Cirouit Court for the County of
oty Tax  $.2.250 BRoanoke, Ve., this /dday of Z21eaed/.... 196 this deed was
\nsfer Foe $._/.@€. prasentsd, and$rith the Certifigcate of af-knowledgment thereto
rk's Fee L.AAA annexed, admitted to record atsl: 1#9.0" ¢lock

ts Teate. s .

1‘tﬂ7£
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ROHT OF WAY EASEMENT w.oNeT42-8990 _  cilmopme o
For Corporations J.0. No. 74-1475

RECEIVED OF APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY, a Virginia corporation, the sum of One Dollar

($1.00) » in consideration of which__Falcun Corp..

o Virginia - Corporation, hereby
grants and conveys unto said Appalachion Power Company, its successors and assigns, the right and
easement to construct, aperate and maintain or remove an electric power line, with all necessary poles,
anchors, wires and fixtures and the right to permit attachments of others to said poles on and over

its land, with services and extensions therafrom, situate in the DFTREKof _Vinton

County of___Roanoke , and State of _Virginia and bounded:
On the North by the lands of Briarcliff Subdivision; Timberridge Subdivision

On the East by the lands of. Vinton Heights Subdivision

On the South by the lands of N _& W Railway

On the Waest by the lands of_.__Town_of Vinton Property
The approximate location of sald electric power line is described as follows:

Beginning at Appalachian Power Conpany's pole #279-2004, thence extending in a
northeasterly direction for a distance of 830', more or less, to its terminus at
Landfill Guardhouse. :

If, after said lands are no longer used by the City of Roanoke and /.or the Town
of Vinton, for a landfill, said electric pcwer line or portion thereof should inter—
fere with the future development of saild lands by the Grantor, then, and in that
event, Appalachian will, at its sole cost and expense, relocate said electric power
line to another locaticn on said lands to be provided, without cost, by the Grantor,
which is wutually agreedble.

Together with the right to cut, trim and/or otherwise centrol any trees or brush which may endanger
the safety or interfere with the construction and use of soid electric power line.

Together with the right of ingress ond egress in and over said lands of the grantor for the enjoy-
ment of the rights and privileges herein granted.

i TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto said Appalachian Power Company, ifs successors and
assigns.

It is agreed that the foregoing is the entire contract between the parties hereto, and that this written
agreement is complete in all its terms and provisions.

IN WITNESS whereof the Falcun Corp,
s 0,""
hos_coused Jts-corpdrate name and seal to be hereto offixed this__8 _day of November 1974

A Ly
L " .
L I R A
O 2
", )
""'lluu-u-"‘"

.
o
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STATE OF VIRGINIA EPRESEY S S

' } TO-WiTe

2 O Nomry Public In and for the State and County aforescid, do

cortify that 2. nd ‘/y/f J//(.’_c%.. whose names

are signed fo the writing above; bearing date on the__~__day ofw—- 19 24

- 7
os‘_/(Lg_[’._Presideni cndMSecrelury, respectively, of.. P
have this day acknowledged the some before me in my County cforesuld. :
Given under my hond asdnoterhisen! this_=2 /__day of 19.2!
My Commission expires: - -

’ | | . Notary Public
2/6’/ 2, (222 . : ,

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
TO-WITi~
COUNTY OF ) _
1, _ , @ Notary Public of sald County, do certify that
. who signed the writing above and hereto annexed, bearing date the__ .
day of. 19. for. a corporation,

has this day In my scid County, before me, ccknawledged the snld wiiting to be the act and deed of
said corporation.

1

Given under my hand cnci notarial seal this day of. . 19.
My Commission expires: :

Notary Public

Tiato Tox gt,s- In 1‘“’! C]“" tn n"[ fea r" ‘!hq Clvemst b Cagel D e ( RYTEN -_-
Co l"lu"' Tex ” Ve 172 i r-—“ﬂ?f

Lennntor Feo § e v, . .

Cle .l‘.sl"co lu e ‘ Ay

ity

Telul

Nt . ,.--w.
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q/é P. 0. Box 2021
Form No. GRW 32-UGOHD-AP Rke., Va. 24022
orm No. 2 -
Right of Way Easement for Eas. No. _Q'_Q_ R/W Map No. »2 782- 2 77 = c
Corporations W. 0. No. /7%' =23 L Prop. No
Rev. 2:79 Line O R Tl 2 nr 2TN
TFok No- g5- 67 3¢

THIS AGREEMENT, made this ? day of Jy/" ,19 S4~ by and

between <4 o Y

corporation, herein
called "'Grantor,’” and APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY, a Virginia corporation, herein called *“Appalachian,”

WITNESSETH:

That for and in cansideration of the sum of One Dollar {$1.00} cash in hand paid to Grantor by Appala-
chian, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants and conveays to Appalachian, its successors
and assigns, rights of way and easements with the right, privilege and authority to Appalachian, its successors and
assigns to construct, erect, install, operate, maintain, renew, and remove a line or lines for the purpose of transmitting
electric power and a telephone line or lines, including electric service lines and extensions therefrom, in, on, along,

over, through, across or under the following described fands of the Grantor situated inwmstrict,
Countyof Lo  ,Stateof ___™ __ Virginia, and bomndst:

Orrthe-Nortirby-the-hrdsof BetVNg S thawd Coloped i Aed oXN Pred? oL

Onrthe Sast-by-the-fands-of- ALORLAC k(o L WER ParmoNy LREWINT NF— |

GrrthreSoutirby-thetardsof- - -} far o, 2+t Lo

Orrthe-West-by—the-tends-of LPRoFPosed Lra by ofF W2y on PRo Lecre <f |
FrLouN 00 PoRATION, Rrracied Aerge To
INS mdde F LIFy Srope oF.

TOGETHER with the right to Appalachian, its successors, and assigns, to install, place, erect, maintain,
inspect, repair, renew, add to the number of, and relocate at will, poles, with crossarms, guys, anchars or fixtures,
and string wires and cables, adding therato from time to time, across, through or over the above referred to premisas;
the right to install, place, erect, maintain, inspect, repair, renew, add to the number of and relocate at will under-
ground conduits, ducts, vaults, cables, wires, transformers, pedestals, risers, pads, fixtures, and appurtenances in,
on, along, over, through, across and under the above referred to premises; the right to cut, trim and/or otherwise
control any trees or overhanging branches which may interfere with or endanger the safety or use of said polss, cross-
arms, guys, anchors, fixtures, wires or cables and the right to distrub the surface of said premises and to excavate
thereon, and to cut and clear said premises of brush and undergrowth and to remove therefrom any trees or tree
roots, shrubs or growth which may interfere with or endanger the safety or use of said conduits, ducts, vaults,
cables, wires, transformers, pedestals, risers, pads, fixtures, and appurtenances; and the right of ingress and egress to
and over said above referred to premises, and any of the adjoining lands of the Grantor at any and all timss, for the
purpose of installing, placing, erecting, maintaining, inspecting, repairing, renewing and removing its poles, cross-
arms, guys, anchors, conduits, ducts, vaults, cables, wires, transformers, pedestals, risers, pads, fixtures and ap-
purtenances, and for the purpose of adding to the number thereof, and for doing anything necassary or useful or
convenient for the enjoument of the easement herein granted; also the privilege of removing at any time any ar all of
said improvements erected or installed in, on, along, over, through, across or under the above referred to premises as
may be required by Appalachian for the full enjoyment or relinquishment of the rights herein granted.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Appalachian Power Company, its successors and assignz.

It is agreed that the foregoing is the entire contract between the parties hereto, and that this written
agreement is complete in all Tts terms and provisions.

)

1 \

i
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused its corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed the day

and year first above written.
LRl % agg‘gﬁan/

BVWA :
- il

ATTEST: |

STATE OF __[/ s sa/in )
} To-wit:
OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me the 7 day of sl'gé“
, 19 B¥ . by ELEBERT #. M/_&A{‘Eu\/

President of _Lmtope) o PagATion
a corporation, on behalf of the corporation. 4

My Commission expires: 2‘
- L

STATE CF WEST VIRGINIA

Notary Public in and for t% County and State aforesaid.

TOWIT:-
COUNTY OF

a Notary Public of sald County, do certify that

who signed the writing above and hereto annexed, bearing date the

day of .19 , for , @ corparation,
has this day in my said County, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of said corporation.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this

day of .18

My Commission expires:

Notary Public

{For W. Va. Only)
DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OF VALUE

Under the penalties of fine and imprisonment as pro-
vided by law the undersigned {grantee) hereby declares By
the total consideration for the property transferred by

{For W. Va. Only}
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED

this document is ($ . LUpALACHIAM POWER CO.
Givenundermyhandthis ________ day of rrirnE S TLTATE OFFICE
19 . Sl By @B__{? “hzched By,
APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY Pata g LY
By

State Tax §___ 72 In the Clerk's Office of the Cirguit C

?_ ourt for the C
County Tax § 3 Roanoke, Va., this_J _day of % 198 tmaog'r::irﬂ‘.
Trans{er Foo & ment was presented, and with the rtifloats of acknowlaede-
Clerk'’s Foes $__7/¢-2¢ mont thereto annexed, X J

admi . to repord, atifoiololeny
Plats $_ oo Teste: M
Total $ /.32 By _ _Dap. Clary

GRW 32-UGOHD-AP {(Rev. 2-79) Page 2
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PROP. OF
FALCUN CORPORATION

~ 15

//

REVISION

APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY
ROANOKE _VIRGINIA
ROANOKE DIVISION T.2D. DEPARTMENT

PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY
ON PROPERTY OF
FALCUN CORPORATION

ROANOKE CQ, VA TOWN OF VINTON TD.a85000
DRAWN BY | MA/JEW oave 7-2-84
APP. BY G.S.N. scaLe |*= 80/

GHEETY ol OF L sHEKTS

DRAWING NO. R- 1802

GTD 49339 7150/1-T4
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GRW 252-OVHD-AP (8-86) — CORPORATIONS
Falcun Corporation Eas No. 3 A/W Map No. .__3780-279C-2
W.O.No. 280-0011 _  Jot No. 2Z=2/22  propno. 2
Line I{mprove Pistribution
THIS AGREEMENT, made this 20th day of Septembey .19.93 .
by and between Falcun Corporation

. herein called “Grantor”, and APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY. a
Virginia carporation, herein called “Appalachian”,

WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the sum ot One Dallar ($1.00), cash in hand paid to Grantors by
Appalachian, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowiedged, Grantor hereby grants, conveys, and warrants
to Appalachian, its successors, assigns, lessees and tenants, a right of way and easement for an electric
power line or lines, and communication lines, in, on, along, through, over, and across the tollowing
described lands of the Grantor situated in Town of Vinton

RisigtxCountyof . _Roanoke | State of Virginia.

Being a right of way as shown shaded on that certain Appalachian Drawing R-3011,

dated 9-10-93, entitled "Proposed Right of Way on Property of Falcun Corporation"
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

=———} a corporation crganized and existing under the laws of the State of Yirginia

TOGETHER with the right, privilege and authority to Appalachian, its successors, assigns, lessees and

tenants, to construct, eraect, install, place. operate, maintain, inspect, repair, renew, remove, add to the

- number of, and relocate at will, pcles, with wires, cables, crossarms, guys, anchors, grounding systems and
all other appurtenantequipmentand fixtures, (hereinafter catied "Appalachian's Facilities”), and string wires
and cables, adding thereto from time to time, across, through, or over the above raferred to premises; the
right to cut down, trim, and/or otherwise control, and at Appalachian's option, remove from said premisas,
any trees, overhanging branches, buildings or other obstructions which may endanger the safety of, or
imertfere with the use of, Appalachian's Facilities; and the right of ingress and egress to and over said above
referred to premises, and any of the adjoining lands of the Grantor at any and alt times, for the purpose of

J— exercising and er_:joying the rights herein granted, and for doing anything necessary or useful or convenient
in connection tharewith.

It is understood and agread between the parties hareto, that the Grantor reserves the right to use said
— lands in any way not inconsistent with the rights herein granted.

_ TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Appalachian Power Company., its successors, assigns, lessees
— and tenants.
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It is agreed that the foregoing is the entire contract between the parties hereto, and that this written

agresment is complete in all its terms and provisions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused its corporate name and seal to be hereto affixed the day

and year first above written.

FALCUN CORPORATION

By X W
bece presfaént

ATTEST:

Secretary

]
state oF MUgintia, )

o H } ) To-wit:
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this QJH( day of
‘\gﬁpli’.mben 1998 by &,_AE_
o _ Joum_ Oorporlior ©

VICE - FRESIDLEN T

.a IDRCL_

pcorporation. on buhalf of the Corporation.

My Commission expires:

dov. 80 )99¢

(For W. Va. Only)
DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OF VALUE
Under the penaltlies of fine and imprisonment as

Notary Public/C{myissioner

{For W. Va. Only)
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED

provided by faw the undarsigned (grantee) hereby By
deciares the total consideration for the property trans- U
ferred by thisdocumentis (S— )
Givenundermy handthis— .. day of APPA IAN POWER CO. ”
, 19, . ROAN L ESTAYE OFFILE !
APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY gnu::nd By, Aeihed My
CL NN / /7. /M A SR —_—
By

GRW 252-OVHD-AP (Page 2)
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FALCUN
CORPORATION

NEW POLE
279-5282

PROPOSED NEW LINE

SOUTHAMPTON _HOME OWNERS
ASSOCIATION

-

/

TOWN OF VINTON VA
TD 665030

MAP SECTION 3780-279C2

Ry

_ f
\ N T p79-5272

APPALACHIAN POWER COMPANY
ROANOK

VIRGINIA
ROANOKE DIVISION T&D DEPARTMENT
PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY
ON PROPERTY OF
FALCUN CORPORATION

DRAWN BY RVM oate 9-10-93
are. 8y JBA IL scme |7 = 50’ X
sHEET_ I ofF | __SHEETS

DRAWING No. R-—301l

DIETZGEN 139-M3 GTD 4939F/300'12-86

¢
[
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CONSIDERATION AMOUNT §

ST.TAX $8.1-801 (039)

LOCAL TAX- 213)
TRANSFER EEE.  (212)
CLERK'S #6E | som

JusLe ’ «145)

ST.TAX 58.1-802 .(038)
LOCAL 58.1-802  (220)
RECORDATION TOTAL

S_ . 5__ IN THE CLERK’S OFFICE OF THE
$_. PG CIRCUIT COURT OF ROANOKE
s~ COUNTY, VA THIS 3~ pAY OF
L2075 18 g3, THIS
'S LS INSTRUMENT WAS PRESENTED WITH
S i THE CERTIFICATE OF L

$ '‘ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ANNEXED &
g /3.20 ADMITTED TO RECORD AT _£./()

MISC. COST THE TAX IMPOSED UNDER SEC 58.1-|
TOTAL $ 802 HAS BEEN PAID.
TESTE: O P @é‘{ﬁERK
MAILED OR DELIVERED TO: A P CO
ADDRESS
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DEED OF EASEMENT

THIS DEED OF EASEMENT, made and entered into this 12th day of September, 1996,
by and between Falcun Corporation party of the first part, "Grantor®, and the TOWN OF
VINTON, Virginia Municipal Corporation, Party of the Second Part, "Grantee®.

WITNESSETH:

That for and in consideration of the sum of One Dallar ($1.00), cash in hand paid, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged by the Party of the First Part, the said Party of the First Part doth hereby Grant,
Bargain, Sell, Transfer, and convey unto the Town of Vinton, its successors and assigns, with
General Warranty and Modern English Covenants of Title, a perpetual easement of right of way
with the right to erect, construct, install, and lay, and thereafter use, operate, inspect, repair,
maintain, replace, relay and remove water line or lines, for purposes of a public water system,
and all equipment, facilities, and apparati used in conjunction therewith or a part thereof, over,
across, and through the lands of the Grantor situate in Town of Vinton, County of Roanoke,
State of Virginia, said land being described hereinafter, together with the right of ingress and
egress over the adjacent lands of the Grantor, his successors and assigns, for the purposes of this
easement.

The permanent easement shall be generally 15 feet in width, which is described
hereinafter. The easement subject hereof are more particularly shown, described, and set out
on a certain plat by Mattern & Craig Consulting Engineers and Surveyors, titled "Easement Plat
for the Town of Vinton on property of Falcun Corporation” and dated September 9, 1996 a copy
of which Plat is attached hereto, and made a part of this Deed.

The consideration hereinabove recited shall constitute payment in full for any damages
to the land of the Grantor, his successors and assigns, by reason of the installation, cperation,
and maintenance of the structures of improvements referred to herein. The Town covenants to
maintain the easement in good repair so that no unreasonable damage will result from its use to

T

'-I‘. ARty it
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the adjacent land of the Grantor, his successors and assigns, The Town covenants to restore the

Premises to its original state such as is reasonably possible.

The grant and other provisions of this easement shall constitute a covenant running with
the Iand for the benefit of the Town of Vinton, its successors and assigns.

§ 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the GRANTOR had executed this instrument this _ /& day of

» 1996. -
% Wh

Poce it P

@ity/County of , to wit:

Subscribed and swom to before me this _J_Gﬂr_ day of _&m_, 1996

STATE OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE

by

ary Public ¢ .
L .‘}\', ;_‘;"» ’
RIS T ="
. e . . < 3 [t * " sy
My commission expires: 5 3 PRER
RS I A

l'// Jsonucest ..,’\‘Ic‘
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NEW 15' PUBLIC
UTILITY EASEMENT
AREA=0.098 ACRES
Z
<)
B\ &
S
é% XIST. 15' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
o\ (P.B. 10, PG. 21)
™
) FALCUN CORPORATION
e LOT 1
G o o D.B. 1477, PG. 1041
2~y W N4s P.B. 10, PG. 21
G T 45'38'02"w "2\ TAX PARCEL 70.08-1-1.7
O o 260.00° s
Qv > 0
LI \\
E8g
588 ) I\ \
By&
Mo \ \ &
D E (=)
! 2
\\ S
E—Z MOUNT \ ™
BRACKET COMPANY, INC. P
LOT 1A ol
D.B. 1487, PG. 1352 %\ ~t
P.B. 18, PG. 23 % >
TAX PARCEL 70.08-1-1.9 \ \ z
IP FD “
[
T ¥ .
HIRD S TRE S 